Suez Canal University
Faculty of Vet. Med.
Dept. of Bacteriology, Immunology and Mycology

Advanced Bacteriological Studies On Toxigenic
Strains of Staphylococcus aureus Isolated From
Cattle
A thesis presented by
Nehal Ezzat Youssef Mohammed
B.V.Sc., Fac. Vet. Med., Mansoura university

For The Degree of philosophy Doctor in Veterinary
Medicine

(Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology)

Under supervision of

Prof. Dr. Hamza Mohammed Ibrahim Eid

Professor of Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology
Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Suez Canal University

Prof. Dr. Sahar Mohammed Roshdi

Head research of Bacteriology and Chief of Bacteriology
Department, Animal Health Research Institute, Dokki

2022



Author Nehal Ezzat Yousef Mohammed

Advanced Bacteriological studies on
toxigenic strains of Staphylococcus aureus

Title isolated from cattle
Faculty Suez Canal university
Bacteriology, Mycology and
Department Immunology
Location Ismailia, Egypt
PHD (Bacteriology, Mycology and
Degree Immunology)
Date 2022
Language English

Prof. Dr. Hamza Mohammed Ibrahim Eid
Professor of Bacteriology, Mycology and
Immunology, Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine, Suez Canal university

Prof. Dr. Sahar Mohammed Roshdi

Head research of Bacteriology and Chief
of Bacteriology department, animal health
research institute, Dokki

Supervision committe

English abstract

This study was designed to throw spot lights upon S.aureus isolated from
raw cattle milk, biochemical and In-Vitro anti-microbial sensitivity for it
with special reference to some virulence genes, antibiotic resistance genes
and MRSA strains.So, the present study was performed on a total of 300
milk samples from small scale producers and farms in Damietta governorate.
The incidence of S.aureus in the examined samples in 33.3%.The results of
antibiotic sensitivity tests for S.aureus revealed that there is resistance to
penicillin, oxacillin, cefoxitin, norfloxacin and oxytetracycline antibiotics.
PCR results revealed that presence of virulence genes (coa, hlg, tsst-7) in
examined isolates. Also, the presence of antibiotic resistance genes in
examined isolates (blaz, tetK, norA) and detection of enterotoxins by PCR
revealed the presence of Seb in tested isolates but no other enterotoxins were
detected. Also, PCR detected mecA gene in MRSA strains and its
relationship to Seb gene.




CONTENTS

CONTENTS Page

1. Introduction 1-5
2. Review of Literature 6-25
1.History of Staphylococcus species 6-8

2. Incidence of Staphylococcus species in milk | 8-14
3.Characterization of Staphylococcus aureus  14-17
4.Pigment production 17-18

5.Antibiotic resistance of Staphylococcus 18-25
aureus.

3.Materials and methods 26-48
Materials 26-36
Sampling 26

Media used for isolation and identification of 26-27
Staphylococcus aureus

Materials used for biochemical identification 27-28
of isolates

Antimicrobial discs 29
Material used for extraction of DNA 31
PCR Master Mix used for PCR 31

Oligonucleotide primers used in PCR 32-33



Methods

Collection of samples

Isolation and Identification of staphylococci:
Morphological examination

Biochemical identification of the isolate
Antibiotic susceptibility test

PCR method

Extraction of DNA

Preparation of PCR Master Mix

Cycling conditions of the primers during
PCR

Agarose gel electrophoreses

PCR methods for detection of mecA and SEB
genes

4. Results

5. Discussion
6. Summary
7. References

8. Arabic summary

36-48
36
36
37
37-38
38-39
40
40-41
42
43

44

46-48

49-71
72-86
87-88
89-133
1-3



List of tables

\[o} Table Page
1. Antimicrobial discs 29
2. Oligonucleatide primers sequences for 32

detection of Coa, Tsst-/, hlg genes

3. Oligonucleotide primers sequences for 33
detection of blaZ, norA, tetK genes

4. Oligonucleotide primers sequences for 33
detection of enterotoxin genes

5. Preparation of PCR Master Mix 42
according to Emerald Amp GT PCR
mastermix (Takara)Code No.RR310AKit

0. Cycling conditions of the different 43
primers  during cPCR for detection of
Coa, Tsst-1, hlg, blaZ, nord, tetk,
enterotoxins (SE) genes

7. Primers sequences, target genes, amplicon 48
sizes and cycling conditions for detection
of mecA, seB genes.

8. incidence of staphylococci in the 52
examined raw cattle milk

9. catalase test 52

10. Result of culture on mannitol salt agar 53



1.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Result of tellurium reduction and lipase
activity om Baired Parker Media

Result of the coagulase test

Result of V — P test to differentiate
between S.aureus and other coagulase
positive staph as ( S. intermedius and S.
hyicus )

Result of the sensitivity tests for the
isolated coagulase positive S. aureus

Detection of some virulence genes in
isolated S.aureus strains using
polymerase chain  reaction (PCR)
(Genotypic characters)

Detection of some antibiotic resistance
genes in isolated S.aureus strains using
polymerase chain reaction (PCR)

Detection of staphylococcal enterotoxins
by PCR

Detection relationship between mecA, seb
genes in MRSA

54

55
56

57

62

66

68

71



List of figures

No.  Figure Page

1. Staphylococcus aureus growth on mannitol 50
salt agar medium.

2. S.aureus colonies on Baired Parker agar 50
medium.

3. S.aureus on nutrient broth and agar 51

4. catalase test. 51

5. Result of catalase test 52

6. Result of mannitol fermentation 53

7. Result of tellurium reduction and lipase 54
activity on Baired parker media

8. Result of coagulase test 55

9. Result of V-P test 56

10. S.aureus shows different percentage of 59
sensitivity to the used antibiotic discs

11. Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR 60
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating Coa gene at 630 bp.

12. Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR 60
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating hlg gene at 937 bp.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating Tsst gene at 326 bp.

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating blaZ gene at 173 bp.

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating norA gene at 620 bp.

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating tetK gene at 360 bp.

Detection of Enterotoxins in tested
S.aureus isolates by PCR

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating mecA gene at 310 bp.

Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR
products on different S.aureus strains
demonstrating seb gene at 164 bp.

61

63

64

65

67

69

70



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation
Agr

AK

AMC

BPA

C

C.P.S. aureus
CL

Coa

DNA

DNase

hly A
MRSA
MSA

P

PB

PCR
S.aureus
SAM

Scc mec

Se, AB,C,D,E
SEP

spa

Means

Accessory gene regulator

Amikacin

Amoxycillin+ Clavulinic acid

Baired Parker Agar

Chloramphenicol

Coagulase positive Staphylococcus aureus
Cephalexin

Coagulase factor

Deoxy ribonucleic acid

Deoxy ribonuclease

Haemolysin gene

Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus aureus
Mannitol salt agar

Penicillin

Polymyxin

Polymerase Chain Reaction
Staphylococcus aureus
Ampicillin+sulbictam

Staphylococcus chromosomal cassette mec
Enterotoxin A,B,C,D,E

Staphylococcal food poisoning
Superfacial protein A



TCT
TNase
TSST-1
V.P test
AMP
OX

oT
NOR

CEP
SXT

Tube coagulase test
Thermonuclease
Toxic shock syndrome toxin-1
Voges-proskauer test
Ampicillin

Oxacillin
Oxytetracyclin
Norfloxacin
Erythromycin
Streptomycin
Cefoperazone
Sulpha+ trimethoprim





