

Suez Canal University
Faculty of Vet. Med.
Dept. of Bacteriology, Immunology and Mycology

Advanced Bacteriological Studies On Toxigenic Strains of *Staphylococcus aureus* Isolated From Cattle

A thesis presented by

Nehal Ezzat Youssef Mohammed

B.V.Sc., Fac. Vet. Med., Mansoura university

For The Degree of philosophy Doctor in Veterinary

Medicine

(Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology)

Under supervision of

Prof. Dr. Hamza Mohammed Ibrahim Eid

Professor of Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Suez Canal University

Prof. Dr. Sahar Mohammed Roshdi

Head research of Bacteriology and Chief of Bacteriology Department, Animal Health Research Institute, Dokki

Author	Nehal Ezzat Yousef Mohammed	
Title	Advanced Bacteriological studies on toxigenic strains of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> isolated from cattle	
Faculty	Suez Canal university	
Department	Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology	
Location	Ismailia, Egypt	
Degree	PHD (Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology)	
Date	2022	
Language	English	
Supervision committe	Prof. Dr. Hamza Mohammed Ibrahim Eid Professor of Bacteriology, Mycology and Immunology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Suez Canal university Prof. Dr. Sahar Mohammed Roshdi Head research of Bacteriology and Chief of Bacteriology department, animal health research institute, Dokki	

English abstract

This study was designed to throw spot lights upon *S.aureus* isolated from raw cattle milk, biochemical and In-Vitro anti-microbial sensitivity for it with special reference to some virulence genes, antibiotic resistance genes and MRSA strains. So, the present study was performed on a total of 300 milk samples from small scale producers and farms in Damietta governorate. The incidence of *S.aureus* in the examined samples in 33.3%. The results of antibiotic sensitivity tests for *S.aureus* revealed that there is resistance to penicillin, oxacillin, cefoxitin, norfloxacin and oxytetracycline antibiotics. PCR results revealed that presence of virulence genes (*coa*, *hlg*, *tsst-1*) in examined isolates. Also, the presence of antibiotic resistance genes in examined isolates (*blaZ*, *tetK*, *norA*) and detection of enterotoxins by PCR revealed the presence of *Seb* in tested isolates but no other enterotoxins were detected. Also, PCR detected *mecA* gene in MRSA strains and its relationship to *Seb* gene.

CONTENTS

CONTENTS	Page
1. Introduction	1-5
2. Review of Literature	6-25
1. History of Staphylococcus species	6-8
2. Incidence of Staphylococcus species in milk	8-14
3. Characterization of Staphylococcus aureus	14-17
4.Pigment production	17-18
5. Antibiotic resistance of Staphylococcus aureus.	18-25
3.Materials and methods	26-48
Materials	26-36
Sampling	26
Media used for isolation and identification of Staphylococcus aureus	26-27
Materials used for biochemical identification of isolates	27-28
Antimicrobial discs	29
Material used for extraction of DNA	31
PCR Master Mix used for PCR	31
Oligonucleotide primers used in PCR	32-33

Methods	36-48
Collection of samples	36
Isolation and Identification of staphylococci:	36
Morphological examination	37
Biochemical identification of the isolate	37-38
Antibiotic susceptibility test	38-39
PCR method	40
Extraction of DNA	40-41
Preparation of PCR Master Mix	42
Cycling conditions of the primers during PCR	43
Agarose gel electrophoreses	44
PCR methods for detection of mecA and SEB genes	46-48
4. Results	49-71
5. Discussion	72-86
6. Summary	87-88
7. References	89-133
8. Arabic summary	1-3

List of tables

No.	Table	Page
1.	Antimicrobial discs	29
2.	Oligonucleatide primers sequences for detection of <i>Coa</i> , <i>Tsst-1</i> , <i>hlg</i> genes	32
3.	Oligonucleotide primers sequences for detection of <i>blaZ</i> , <i>norA</i> , <i>tetK</i> genes	33
4.	Oligonucleotide primers sequences for detection of enterotoxin genes	33
5.	Preparation of PCR Master Mix according to Emerald Amp GT PCR mastermix (Takara)Code No.RR310Akit	42
6.	Cycling conditions of the different primers during cPCR for detection of <i>Coa</i> , <i>Tsst-1</i> , <i>hlg</i> , <i>blaZ</i> , <i>norA</i> , <i>tetK</i> , enterotoxins (<i>SE</i>) genes	43
7.	Primers sequences, target genes, amplicon sizes and cycling conditions for detection of <i>mecA</i> , <i>seB</i> genes.	48
8.	incidence of staphylococci in the examined raw cattle milk	52
9.	catalase test	52
10.	Result of culture on mannitol salt agar	53

11.	Result of tellurium reduction and lipase activity om Baired Parker Media	54
12.	Result of the coagulase test	55
13.	Result of $V - P$ test to differentiate between <i>S. aureus</i> and other coagulase positive staph as (<i>S. intermedius</i> and <i>S. hyicus</i>)	56
14.	Result of the sensitivity tests for the isolated coagulase positive <i>S. aureus</i>	57
15.	Detection of some virulence genes in isolated <i>S. aureus</i> strains using polymerase chain reaction (PCR) (Genotypic characters)	62
16.	Detection of some antibiotic resistance genes in isolated <i>S.aureus</i> strains using polymerase chain reaction (PCR)	66
17.	Detection of staphylococcal enterotoxins by PCR	68
18.	Detection relationship between <i>mecA</i> , <i>seb</i> genes in MRSA	71

List of figures

No.	Figure	Page
1.	Staphylococcus aureus growth on mannitol salt agar medium.	50
2.	S.aureus colonies on Baired Parker agar medium.	50
3.	S.aureus on nutrient broth and agar	
4.	catalase test.	
5.	Result of catalase test	
6.	Result of mannitol fermentation	53
7.	Result of tellurium reduction and lipase activity on Baired parker media	54
8.	Result of coagulase test	55
9.	Result of V-P test	56
10.	S.aureus shows different percentage of sensitivity to the used antibiotic discs	59
11.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>Coa</i> gene at 630 bp.	60
12.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>hlg</i> gene at 937 bp.	60

13.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>Tsst</i> gene at 326 bp.	61
14.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>blaZ</i> gene at 173 bp.	63
15.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>norA</i> gene at 620 bp.	64
16.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>tetK</i> gene at 360 bp.	65
17.	Detection of Enterotoxins in tested <i>S.aureus</i> isolates by PCR	67
18.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>mec</i> A gene at 310 bp.	69
19.	Agarose gel electrophoresis of PCR products on different <i>S.aureus</i> strains demonstrating <i>seb</i> gene at 164 bp.	70

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Means
Agr	Accessory gene regulator
AK	Amikacin
AMC	Amoxycillin+ Clavulinic acid
BPA	Baired Parker Agar
C	Chloramphenicol
C.P.S. aureus	Coagulase positive Staphylococcus aureus
CL	Cephalexin
Coa	Coagulase factor
DNA	Deoxy ribonucleic acid
DNase	Deoxy ribonuclease
hIy A	Haemolysin gene
MRSA	Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus aureus
MSA	Mannitol salt agar
P	Penicillin
PB	Polymyxin
PCR	Polymerase Chain Reaction
S.aureus	Staphylococcus aureus
SAM	Ampicillin+sulbictam
Scc mec	Staphylococcus chromosomal cassette mec
Se, A,B,C,D,E	Enterotoxin A,B,C,D,E
SEP	Staphylococcal food poisoning
spa	Superfacial protein A

TCT	Tube coagulase test
TNase	Thermonuclease
TSST-1	Toxic shock syndrome toxin-1
V.P test	Voges-proskauer test
AMP	Ampicillin
OX	Oxacillin
OT	Oxytetracyclin
NOR	Norfloxacin
E	Erythromycin
S	Streptomycin
СЕР	Cefoperazone
SXT	Sulpha+ trimethoprim